Johnson-Watson	Dayton B	lank book-	-D-9999	

Ordinance No. 70-72

 $Passed_$

December 18.

1972

ORDINANCE NO. 70-72

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCIDMAN JOHN MCINTIRE ON THE 18th DAY OF DECEMBER, 1972.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 15-1961, THE ZONING ORDINANCE AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 25-69 AND ORDINANCE NO. 80-71 BY GRANTING THE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW THE POWER TO GRANT VARIANCES.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section I. That Section 23 of Ordinance No. 15-1961 as amended by Ordinance No. 25-69 and Ordinance No. 80-71 is hereby amended by the addition of the following:

In an Architectural Preservation District the Board of Architectural Review shall, exclusive of all other Boards and Commissions, have all of the powers and duties herein granted to the City Planning Commission acting as the Administrative Board.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 18th day of December, 1972.

/s/ Paul C. Hoy
Mayor of the City of Centerville,
Ohio

ATTEST:

/s/ Marilyn J, McLaughlin
CTerk of the Council of the
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 70-72, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 18th day of December, 1972.

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin
Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney